GPO,

12636 Federal Register / Vol. 60, No. 44 / Tuesday, March 7, 1995 / Notices

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND of 1974, | herewith report one revised Education and the Environmental
BUDGET deferral, totaling $7.3 million, and two Protection Agency.
o revised rescission proposals, totaling William J. Clinton
Budget Rescissions and Deferrals $1_I(2E],e7rr:\;:;|e%naeferral frocts the The White House,
To the Congress of the United States Department of Health and Human February 22, 1995.
In accordance with the Congressional  Services. The revised rescission BILLING CODE 3110-01-M

Budget and Impoundment Control Act proposals affect the Department of



Federal Register / Vol. 60, No. 44 / Tuesday, March 7, 1995 / Notices

12637

CONTENTS OF SPECIAL MESSAGE

Deferral Budgetary
No. ITEM _Resources
Department of Health and Human Services
Social Security Administration
DS5-6A Limitation on administrative expenses.......................... 7.321
Total, deferral 7,321
Rescission Budgetary
No. ITEM Resources
Department of Education:
Office of Elementary and Secondary Education:
R954A School imp 1t prog 103,084
Environmental Protection Agency
R95-18C-1 R and development 3,635
Total, issions. 108,719




12638 Federal Register / Vol. 60, No. 44 / Tuesday, March 7, 1995 / Notices

Deferral No. D95-6A

Supplemental Report
Report Pursuant to Section 1014{(c) of Public Law 93-344

This report updates Deferral No. D95-6, which was transmitted to Congress on
October 18, 1994.

This revision increases by $1,735 the previous deferral of $7,318,808 in the
Department of Health and Human Services, resulting in a total deferral of
$7,320,543. The increase results from a greater-than-anticipated level of
unobligated funds being carried over from FY 1994,



Federal Register / Vol. 60, No. 44 / Tuesday, March 7, 1995 / Notices 12639

Deferral No. 95-6A

AGENCY:
Department of Health and Human Senvices New budget authority.............. $  97,000.000
BUREAU: (P.L.103:333)
Social Security Administration - Other $ 233,129,554
Appropriation title and symbo:
Total budgetary resources...... $ 330129554
Limitation on administrative
expenses 1/ Amount to be deferred:
5%67 PArt of YO0l uviecniccecsssomrmesresnes s
04
Entire year. s 1320543 *
OMB identification code: Legat authority (in addition to sec. 1013):
20-8007-0-7-651 x1 Act
Grant program:
[] other
] v [X] o
Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:
] Annual Appropriation
[ muttiyear: ] contract authority
(expiration date)
No-Year ] other
JUSTIFICATION: This account includes funding for and of Social Security

TMFMWM-MMMW. ln addition, funds remain available for costs
mmmmummmmmnmumwmmwﬁvm"
complex in Baitimore, MD, InFY1895.ﬂn80ehlSouﬂmebﬁhﬁonhnmmdmapprwed
appwuonmummsso.mmmmnwwummmm prior-year costs retated to fleld office

roof repair and projects. funds are reserved for two purposes: (1) purchase of 9.8
Imﬁpwmly-WnQdIIMme"modloummmeMn
complex. The Federal has made a to the original owners to purchase the land and to

pay relocation costs contingent upon the owners’ decision to sell at some future date; and (2) construction,
renovation, and expansion projects when a need for such projecis is identified and determined to be
necessary for the efficlent operation of the Soclal Security Administration. This action ls taken pursuant to the
Antideficiency Act (31 U.8.C. 1512).

Estimated Program Effect: None
Outiay Effect: None

1/ This account was the subject of a similar deferral in FY 1994 (D94-7A).

" Revised from the previous report.



12640 Federal Register / Vol. 60, No. 44 / Tuesday, March 7, 1995 / Notices

Rescission No. 95-4A

- Supplemental Report
Report Pursuant to Section 1012 of Public Law 93-344

This report updates Rescission Proposal No. R95-4, which was transmitted to
Congress on February 6, 1995.

This revision to a rescission proposal for the Department of Education, Office of
Elementary and Secondary ion, School prog!
the amount previously reported from $138,084,000 to $103,084,000. The
decrease of $35,000,000 would provide a small number of education
infrastructure grants to school districts serving emp zones,
empowerment zones, and enterprise communities.




Federal Register / Vol. 60, No. 44 / Tuesday, March 7, 1995 / Notices 12641

R95-4A

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
OFFICE OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

School improvement programs

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 103-333,
$103,084,000 are rescinded as follows: from the Elementary and Secondary
Education Act, $28,000,000 for part C of title V, $5,899,000 for section 10602,

_ $4,185,000 for part G of title X, and $65,000,000 for title Xil: Provided, That
notwithstanding sections 12004(b) and 12005(b} of P.L. 103-382, funds
remaining available for title XIt shall be used for awards only to local educational
agencies serving an empowerment zone, a supplemental empowerment zone, or an
enterprise community designated by the Department of Housing and Urban
Development or the Department of Agriculture, for projects in education facilities

within the boundaries of such zone or community.



12642 Federal Register / Vol. 60, No. 44 / Tuesday, March 7, 1995 / Notices

Reaclasion Propossl No. RS5-4A

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUOGET AUTHORITY
¢ Aluiiint to Sectioh 10 £

AGENCY:
Department of Education New budgat suthorlt 4 1564.877.000
BUREAU: (P. L. 103-338)
ot o ndary Education Other budgetary resources..  # 31,000,000
Aoproneations we snd symbck

Total budgetsry resources...  $  1.596.877.000

School improvement programs
91 6/61000 Armount propoad for

91 4/61000 cascission. 9 103.084000 *
2181
'OMB identification code: Lagal suthority fin additlon to sec. 1012}
O Act
Grant program:
] other
OO0 ves No
Type of account or fun Type of budget authority:
[E ] Appropriation
September 30, 1998
[X] Muttiyear:  Seotemper 30, 1995 ] contract authority
{explration dte)
[0 rovesr O otner

*JUSTIFICATION: The amount of 4103,084,000 is propased for rescission from the Ellender Fellowships.
184,185,000, the Instructian in Civics, Government, and the Law (#5,839,000], the Drapout Prevention
Demonstrations (tu 000,000), and the Education Inlusvuﬂuu (us 000,000) programs. Support of Ellender
Followship progrer t Feders! pragrams have

successfully natitatanateed taw sducation throughout the cmrv, o sarne Burposs sarved by the Instruction in
Civics, Governmant, and the Law progrem. The Dropout Prevention Demonstration program accomplished ity
purBoRe in FY 1994, the nel pannd yeer. Stts and iocal govammants bave tradkionsly hed the rosponalniity
for providing adequsts infrastructure for education. The Administration propases 1o retain @ small a t
infratructus lundmu 10 support activities in zones, Zones, and
enterprise communities

*ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: Ellender Fellowships and Instruction in Civics, Government, and the Law would
5 able to continue their programs with cantinued use of non-Federal funds. Cantination of the Dropaut
Prevention prog provide Incumbent grantees rather than support
demonstrations, which have airsady been funded. Without major new Fodecal funding, State and local
qovernments would nmnnm m fund school construction and renavation. A targeted program of lmrnmucluu
grents to zones, 8ad enterprise communities would

schaol districts facing ovtrwhdmlnn construction and renavation needs.

OUTLAY EFFECT: (in thousands of dollars):

1995 Outlay Estimate Outiay Changes *
Without With
FY 1995 FY1996  FY1997  FY1998  FY 1999  FY 200

1,591,656  1579,286° 12,370 70,097 18,555 2,082

* Revised from the previous report.



Federal Register / Vol. 60, No. 44 / Tuesday, March 7, 1995 / Notices 12643

Rescission No. 95-18C-1

Supplemental Report
Report Pursuant to Section 1012 of Public Law 93-344

This report updates Rescission Proposal No. R95-18C, which was transmitted to
Congress on February 6, 1995.

This revision to a rescission proposal for the Environmental Protection Agency’s
(EPA’s) Research and development appropriation substitutes $735 thousand in
additional procurement savings for the $735 thousand for agricultural/livestock
pollution abatement research previously proposed for rescission. EPA reports that
funds for this research were obligated in late- January, before being withheld
pending rescission. The total amount proposed for rescission from the Research
and development appropriation remains unchanged. '



12644 Federal Register / Vol. 60, No. 44 / Tuesday, March 7, 1995 / Notices

R95-18C-1

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Research and development

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 103-327,
$3,635,000 are rescinded.



Federal Register / Vol. 60, No. 44 / Tuesday, March 7, 1995 / Notices

12645

[FR Doc. 95-5490 Filed 3-6-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3110-01-C

Rescission Proposal No. R85-18C-1

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY. o
AGENGY:
Envionmental P A $
BUREAU: P 103327
budgetary resources. s 50,000,000
‘Appropeiation titie and symbol:
s 389.279.000
Resoarch and development
8650107 - s 3635000
OMB identification code: ‘Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1012):
88-0107- ] Antdeficlency Act
Grant program:
O other ____
O Yes X %
Type of account or fund: Typeot
3 Anouat (X] Appropriation
B0 wuttyear: ikmmmm [ Contractauthortty
(expiration date)
3 No-Yemr 3 other
: a and
research. In addtion, $1.3 millon & ity
enacted procurement reform leglelaion.
ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT:  The rescission of these A
mission.
OUTLAY EFFECT: (i thousands of doltars):
1995 Outlay Estimate y Chenges
‘Without With
B FY 2000

Rescission  Resclesion _FY1995 FV1908  FY1007  FY1908  FY1990

349,483 348,211 272 -1,854 400 73 36

* Revised from the pravious report.



		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-04-22T13:57:17-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




